
Meeting contact Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer) or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Tuesday, 7th June, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Member’s Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

 
Minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

 
 
3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 April 2022 of 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held Wednesday, 6 April 2022 of 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee attached to be 
agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 

 
4 Licensing Annual Report 2021/2022 (Pages 7 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.  
 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Councillors Jacky Alty (Chair), Renee Blow (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, Julie Buttery, 
Derek Forrest, Chris Lomax, Keith Martin, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, 
Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury and Paul Wharton-Hardman 
 

Public Document Pack



The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 6 September 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday 6 April 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 6 April 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Jacky Alty (Chair), Julie Buttery, Derek Forrest, 
Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie and Colin Sharples 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillors Keith Martin 

Officers present: Tasneem Safdar (Shared Legal Services Team Leader), 
Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer) and Stephanie Newby 
(Licensing Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors   and Phil Smith and Karen Walton (attended 
virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 

20 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Bell, John Rainsbury, Paul Wharton-
Hardman and Jacqui Mort. 
  
Councillor Margaret Smith was in attendance as substitute for Councillor John 
Rainsbury and Councillor Martin attended the meeting virtually. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 March 2022 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair, subject to the amendment of the attendance list to include Councillor Margaret 
Smith. 
 

23 Consultation Feedback Report - Vehicle Age Policy & The Licensing of 
New Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Development 
which sought to provide feedback on the consultation carried out in response to the 
intended policy amendments, with regards to the age of vehicles licensed by the 
authority. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday 6 April 2022 

 

  
The Licensing Manager explained that the report had previously been presented to 
committee which advised that two sections of the Licensing Policy were due for 
renewal: the Vehicle Age Policy and Licensing of Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 
  
In addition to the consultation, a further consultation was held for two weeks as 
Officer’s felt the need to consult the trade for their views on granting exemptions 
from the euro 6 rule (within Option 4), specifically relating to vehicles that currently 
do not meet the proposed rating, but need to be licensed to complete specific types 
of work such as special needs transport vehicles.  
  
The proposed amendments to the Vehicle Age Policy had been for consultation, and 
all drivers and operators received a copy of the consultation to complete. 60 
responses were received: 
  

•         Option 1, Keep as it is – 45 responses 
•         Option 2, Reduce all vehicles to the same age (4 and 8 years) – 0 responses 
•         Option 3, Have a blanket policy for all vehicles with 5 years on and 10 years 

off the fleet – 3 responses 
•         Option 4, Reduce all vehicles to 4 and 8 years. With an option of an 

extension for non-polluting vehicles that conform to a certain euro rating – 12 
responses. 

  
The Licensing Manager explained that of the 45 responses received for Option 1, 39 
of those were received from one operator who solely used older transit type vehicles 
to perform school contract work, and would benefit from keeping this type of vehicle 
licensed until they are 12 years old. 
  
The Licensing Manager advised members that Officer’s preference was Option 4, 
which would help the authority to meet their clean air zone commitments. Providing 
an incentive of being able to licence a vehicle for longer providing it meets a certain 
euro rating criteria for lower Co2 levels would help to create a fleet of low polluting 
vehicles.  
  
Members agreed that Option 4 was preferred and commented on the lack of current 
infrastructure for electric and hybrid vehicles and agreed that the cost of vehicles 
were currently beyond the price range of the driver’s. Members hoped that the 
affordability and availability of electric vehicles would improve within the next three 
years. 
  
Members noted that the Vehicle Age Policy was due for renewal in 2019 and had 
only been brought for renewal now and expressed concern that implementing the 
policy for a further three years would hinder the Council’s ambition of being carbon 
neutral by 2030. Members asked if the policy could be considered on as a rolling 
programme with the policy being brought back before committee in June 2023. In 
response, the Licensing Manager agreed that this could be added to the Licensing 
Service Business Plan for April 2023 – April 2024. 
  
The Licensing Manager presented the proposed amendments to the licensing of 
New Hackney Carriage Vehicles which would look to cap the number of saloon 
hackney carriage vehicles initially to 100, with officer’s given delegated power to 
increase the cap should market demand increase through evidence of unmet 
demand from the public. An unmet demand survey had been undertaken in April 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday 6 April 2022 

 

2019 which found the fleet to have a high provision of wheelchair accessible capable 
disabled vehicles in the private hire fleet.  
  
The Licensing Manager explained that it would help to ease issues surrounding 
cross border working and would make it easier to licence vehicles through South 
Ribble as opposed to neighbouring authorities. Drivers would still be able to licence 
wheelchair accessible vehicles with no cap on how many would be licensed. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Licensing Manager explained that because 
driver’s found it difficult to get licensed within South Ribble they were going to 
neighbouring authorities and licensing vehicles there and bringing them back to work 
in South Ribble. Currently, drivers could only licence saloon vehicles as hackney 
carriages if they were licensed prior to 2014. Since then, numbers of saloon vehicles 
licensed as hackney carriages had naturally diminished. Initially there would be a 
cap of 100 saloon vehicles to be licensed, which would be changed in line with 
increased demand.  
  
The Licensing Manager confirmed that the numbers of saloon vehicles licensed as 
hackney carriages would be monitored and reviewed with the Chair every six 
months, a report would be presented to committee yearly for noting. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  

1.    The committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 

2.    The committee considered the consultation responses and accepted Option 4, 
including the exemption for vehicles that perform Special Needs school 
contract work in relation to the vehicle age policy. 
 
 

3.    Members considered the proposed amendments to the licensing of new 
hackney carriage vehicles, and agreed to cap the number of saloons to be 
licensed to 100 vehicles.  
 
 

4.    Members agreed that both policies would be recommended to the next 
meeting of full council for adoption, with the policy being formally reviewed in 
2025.  
 
 

5.    In addition, both policies would be part of an ongoing programme of review 
and would be reported back to the committee every 12 months, with the first 
update due in June 2023.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

Licensing Annual Report 2021/2022 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To provide an update on the annual performance of the Licensing Service. 
 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

2.  To note the contents of the report and the action taken. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

3. No other options considered, the report is for feedback purposes. 
 
 

Corporate priorities 

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

 

Background to the report 

5. It is considered good practice for all Licensing Authorities to produce an annual report 
setting out their achievements during the preceding 12 months. Such a document will 
serve the following purposes: 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Planning and 
Development 

 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Is this decision key? No 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
6. It will act as a record of achievement, enabling members to take stock of their progress, 

revaluate the work undertaken in the past 12 months and given the importance of 
reassuring the public that persons, premises or vehicles are appropriately regulated, it 
will allow a Licensing Authority to promote its work as widely as members consider 
beneficial. 

Annual Report 

7. The draft Annual Report 2021/2022 is attached to this report as Appendix A. The draft 
report seeks to identify and document the good work which the Licensing and Public  
Safety Committee has once again undertaken during the last 12 months during an 
unprecedented period during covid 19 lockdowns.    
 

8. It covers the traditional areas of: 
 

 
• Hackney Carriage / Private Hire / licensed operators; 
• Licensing Act 2003 (liquor); 
• Gambling; and 
• Scrap Metal. 

Climate change and air quality 

9. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 
targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Equality and diversity 

10. No E&D implication within the report.  

Risk 

11. No risks as this is simply a feedback report.  

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

12. There are no direct financial implications of this report, but the performance information 
helps to inform judgements within our MTFS.  

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

13. There are no direct legal im
[...]
re Operators 1 

 

Page 16



 

 
Examples of enforcement activity and investigations 
undertaken in the last 12 months 

 
On the evening of 09/04/2022, our licensing officers worked as part of a 
multi-agency operation, led by South Ribble Police working in 
partnership with Road Safety Traffic Team, DVSA and MP Katherine 
Fletcher.  
 
The operation was based on Tesco car park and consisted of stopping 
potential vehicles that may have been illegally modified, uninsured, and 
not in road worthy order.  
 
Although as part of the overall operation was to stop various types of 
vehicles, our officers worked with the police out in the borough targeting 
taxi/private hire vehicles or delivery drivers from our licenced takeaways.  
 
Overall a total of 32 vehicles were stopped with the following issues 
found; 

• 3 x vehicles with illegally tinted windows and were handed £50 fines. 

• 2 x Illegal number plates, £100 fines. 

• 2 x delayed prohibitions  

• 1 x immediate prohibition notice  

• 3 x delivery drivers with no business insurance,  

• 1 x vehicle with an out of date MOT  

• 1 x taxi overloaded with people (five instead of four). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
It’s vital for officers to work with other agencies tapping into their 
expertise and enforcement powers that our officers may not have.  

 
There are several instances when officers or members involved in 
Licensing are called upon to make a formal decision as part of the legal 
process. These include: 

Page 17

https://www.lancashiretelegraph.co.uk/news/business/
https://www.lancashiretelegraph.co.uk/news/business/


 

• When a new applicant wishes to be licensed as a hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire driver, or as a Private Hire operator; 
 

• When a previously unlicensed vehicle is to be considered for a 
Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle licence; 
 

• When an existing licence (for a vehicle or driver is due to be 
renewed at the end of its statutory life; or 
 

• When a complaint or o
[...]
e 57 

Premises Licence 12 

Club Premises 0 

Temporary Event Notice 91 

 

The number of current live licences; 

Personal Licence 1328 

Premises Licence ( No Alcohol) 271 

Premises Licence (Alcohol) 60 

Club Premises 11 

Page 25



 

 

Local Enforcement Activity undertaken: 
 
The overall spirit of working under the Licensing Act 2003 is to form 

strong and effective partnerships, not just with other agencies but with 

Licence Holders.  

Giving early notice of concerns to Licence Holders should be a routine 

step unless justification to depart from this approach can be made. 

Throughout the year we have continued to conduct joint partnership 

enforcement exercises with the police, fire service, environmental health 

and immigration service, along with regular routine visits of licenced 

premises, checking compliance with their premises licence.  

Examples of enforcement activities undertaken by officers  

On the evening of Friday 13th March 2022, officers 

conducted a joint exercise with the immigration 

service, visiting licenced premises within South 

Ribble, targeting premises following intel that the 

business may have be employing illegal workers.  

 During the evening 4 premises were inspected 

resulting in the following;  

• 1 x arrest of an illegal worker 

• 3 x licensing offences found within the 

premises  

• 1 x licence holder sleeping in the business – 

referred through to fire service to investigate 

further.  

• 1 x premises operating with new owners 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

The licensing offences have been dealt with by our officers, the case of 

the illegal worker is still being investigated by the immigration service 

and may result in action being issued and a review of the premises 

licence.  

On the evening of 25th Feb 2022 officers conducted a joint enforcement 

exercise with the police licensing team making unannounced visits to 12 

licenced premises selling alcohol.  

Pleasingly no serious issues were found, but breaches to premises 

licenced were found in relation to staff training logs and refusal registers 

for underage sales.  

Officers continue to work with licence holders, the pictures below are 

taken from an off-licence in South Ribble, various issues were recorded 

by officers;  

• Trading standards - out of date stock on shelves 

• Licensing/police licensing - No staff training, no refusal logs, no 

proof the DPS has been in attendance at the premises  

• Environmental Health - No hot water facilities, Potentially dangerous 

wiring, Unsanitary facilities in the store room.  

• Waste services – licence condition to have in place  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

Officers have worked with the licence holder, through improvement 

notices and warning issued, we have negated the need for a review of 

the premises licence, but officers continue to monitor the premises.  

These types of offending premises will always be monitored and tested 

for underage sales and categorised as high priority.  

Pub watch  

Throughout the different covid lockdowns, officers continued to hold 

multiple pub watch meetings.  

These meeting were utilised, not just officers from 

licensing, but the police and environmental health, 

keeping the trade up to date with various changes in 

covid legislation and the reopening of premises with 

restrictions in place.  Helping and guiding the licenced 

trade within south ribble to be compliant with current covid restrictions, 

keeping our residents safe.  

Spiking incidents  

We have engaged with the trade through pub watch meetings since 
November 2021, when the issues around spiking increased. Giving 
advice of what we expect of premises licence holders, with regards to 
preventing spiking taking place and being capable of dealing with 
customers in their premises who may have been spiked.  

  
We have engaged with the police licensing team who identified that the 
main issues in Lancashire were 
[...]
 resulting in 
an increased profile with partners, establishing new relationships with 
the Industries we regulate. 
 
All concerned hope that you will find this annual report a helpful and 
informative guide to the important work being carried out on your behalf. 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	Tuesday, 7th June, 2022, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 April 2022 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee
	4 Licensing Annual Report 2021/2022
	Licensing Annual Report 2021/2022
	Licensing Annual Report 2021/2022
	Purpose of the Report
	Purpose of the Report
	Reasons for recommendations
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Other options considered and rejected
	Corporate priorities
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Background to the report
	Annual Report
	Annual Report
	Climate change and air quality
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Risk
	11. No risks as this is simply a feedback report.
	11. No risks as this is simply a feedback report.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices
	Appendices

	Appendix 1 for Licensing Annual Report 20212022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 June 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Jacky Alty (Chair), Renee Blow (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Bell, Julie Buttery, Derek Forrest, Chris Lomax, 
Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury 
and Paul Wharton-Hardman 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillors Keith Martin 

Officers present: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader), Coral Astbury (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) and Stephanie Newby 
(Licensing Officer)  
 

Public: 0 
  

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 April 2022 of Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 9 Abstain: 2) 
 
For: Councillors J Alty, R Blow, J Bell, J Buttery, D Forrest, J Mort, P Mullineaux, A 
Ogilvie and J Rainsbury 
 
Abstain: Councillors Lomax, Martin (non-voting) and Wharton Hardman 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held Wednesday, 6 April 2022 of Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

4 Licensing Annual Report 2021/2022 
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report of the Director of Planning and 
Development that gave an update on the annual performance of the Licensing 
Service. The report sought to identify the work undertaken over the last twelve 
months during an unprecedented period with COVID lockdowns. The Licensing 
Manager explained the report covered the following areas: Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire/ Licensed Operators, Licensing Act 2003 (Liquor), Gambling and Scrap Metal. 



2 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 June 2022 

 

  
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and referred to key successes of the 
service such as: 
  

       Licensing Officers worked as part of a multi operation enforcement activity in 
April 2022 led by South Ribble Police in partnership with the Road Safety 
Team, DVSA and MP Katherine Fletcher. 32 vehicles were stopped. 5 
vehicles were handed fines, 2 received delayed prohibitions, 1 immediate 
prohibition notice, 3 delivery drivers with no business insurance, 1 vehicle with 
an out of date MOT and 1 taxi overloaded with people. 
 

       Officers and Members had liaised successfully with the trade through the Taxi 
Trade Forum after receiving a written request for a fare increase. Members 
acknowledged the difficulty drivers faced and agreed an increase to Taxi 
Tariffs. 
 

       A significant number of policies had been reviewed and implemented. 
 

       In March 2022 Officers conducted a joint enforcement exercise with the 
immigration service, visiting licenced premises in South Ribble, targeting 
premises following intel that the business may be employing illegal workers. 
During the evening, four premises were inspected resulting in the following: 1 
arrest of an illegal worker, 3 licensing offences found within the premises, 1 
licence holder sleeping in the business (referred to fire service) and 1 
premises operating with new owners. 
 

Members thanked Officers for a comprehensive report and congratulated the service 
on the work they had undertaken. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Licensing Manager confirmed that a 
whistleblowing policy had been established within the DfT Statutory Standards, 
provision was in place for drivers to whistle blow without any repercussions. 
  
Members asked for more information on how many complaints officers received from 
members of the public regarding licenced drivers. The Licensing Manager advised 
he would provide this information outside of the meeting. 
  
Members asked if it was possible to attend enforcement operations with Officers, the 
Licensing Manager agreed that it was possible and asked any interested members 
to get in touch to arrange. 
  
Members asked how the authority was faring with disabled vehicles, in response the 
Licensing Manager explained that once the cap of 100 Saloon Hackney Carriages 
had been met only wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV) would be granted new 
Hackney Carriage licences. The Council has a duty under S 167 of the Equalities Act 
to publish a list of WAV’s and this could be found on the website. There was around 
67 WAV in South Ribble, however the list includes some vehicles which are 
registered to an operator who solely does school contract work. The number of WAV 
would be monitored. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Licensing Manager explained that a review of 
the CCTV policy was included in the service’s business plan for the next twelve 
months. The current policy allowed drivers to have an approved CCTV system, but it 



3 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 June 2022 

 

was not mandatory. Officers would need to contact the Information Commissioners 
Office (ICO) for guidance and would review the policy, before bringing back to 
Committee in September. 
 
Members asked for more information on spiking levels in South Ribble. The 
Licensing Manager explained the data was held by the Police. However, in 
December there was only one incident within South Ribble.  
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


